



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1062 of 1989**

Brijendra Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Raghuvansh Misra, Rahul Misra  
Counsel for Respondent(s) :

---

**Court No. - 48**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.  
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. As per office report dated 13.10.2025, based upon the report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Pilibhit dated 11.11.2025, appellant no.1 (Brijendra Singh) has died.
2. Taking into consideration the aforesaid report of C.J.M., Pilibhit, the criminal appeal qua appellant no.1 (Brijendra Singh) stands abated.
3. Mr. RC Jaideep Mishra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant no.2 (Brij Raj Singh) prayed for some time to prepare the case.
4. On his request, list this case on **12<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**.

**February 6,  
2026**

S. Singh

**(Devendra Singh-I, J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh, J.)**